QTH is exposed to interest rate risk through the QTC cash fund which is capital guaranteed. Treasury is exposed to
interest rate risk through the cash accounts, FP fund investment in the QIC Limited cash-enhanced fund, finance lease
receivable and investments still held in the QIC Limited fund for BQBIF and Repluca, and BDF for investments held
between 2–5 years. All other financial assets and financial liabilities have fixed interest rates in nature.

Equities risk

Treasury is exposed to equities risk from the movements in the share prices of the entities through its investments in
BQBIF, Repluca, BDF and FP Fund.

Sensitivity analysis

Interest rates

Sensitivity to interest rate movements is shown for variable financial assets and liabilities based on the carrying
amount at reporting date. The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome on comprehensive
income and equity if interest rates were to change by +/- 1.00% for 2022 (2021: +/- 0.25%) to reflect current
expectations of future interest movement in the next 12 months from year-end rates applicable to Treasury’s financial
assets and liabilities.

   2022 Interest rate risk*

Consolidated  Carrying
amount

-1.00% 1.00%

 Financial instruments   Profit   Equity   Profit  Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000

Cash  300,671  (3,007)  (3,007)  3,007  3,007

Investment in BQBIF  10,532  (105)  (105)  105  105

Investment in BDF  30,948  (309)  (309)  309  309

Investment in FP Fund  60,891  (609)  (609)  609  609

Investment in Repluca  1,500  (15)  (15)  15  15

Finance lease receivables  49,541  (495)  (495)  495  495

Potential impact   (4,541)  (4,541)  4,541  4,541

*excludes fixed rate or non-interest bearing assets
only includes investment held between 2-5 years

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Controlled Financial Statements 2021–22

Queensland Treasury Annual Report 2021–22
68

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Financial Statements 2021–22

44   Financial Statements – Queensland Treasury

27 Financial instruments (continued)

(f) Market risk (continued)

   2021 Interest rate risk*

Consolidated  Carrying
amount

-0.25% 0.25%
 Financial instruments   Profit   Equity   Profit  Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Cash  209,364  (523)  (523)  523  523

Investment in BQBIF  38,545  (96)  (96)  96  96

Investment in BDF  41,142  (103)  (103)  103  103

Investment in FP Fund  46,132  (115)  (115)  115  115

Investment in Repluca  1,500  (4)  (4)  4  4

Finance lease receivables  56,073  (140)  (140)  140  140

Potential impact   (982)  (982)  982  982

*excludes fixed rate or non-interest bearing assets
only includes investment held between 2-5 years

Equities

Sensitivity analysis for equity instruments is based on a reasonably possible change in equity prices which is estimated at +/- 10%
(2021: +/- 10%).

   2022 Equities

  Carrying
amount

-10% 10%

 Financial instruments   Profit   Equity   Profit  Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Investment in BQBIF  28,928  (2,893)  (2,893)  2,893  2,893

Investment in FP Fund  60,891  (6,089)  (6,089)  6,089  6,089

Investment in Repluca  2,500  (250)  (250)  250  250

Investment in BDF  561  (56)  (56)  56  56

Potential impact   (9,288)  (9,288)  9,288  9,288

   2021 Equities

  Carrying
amount

-10% 10%

 Financial instruments   Profit   Equity   Profit  Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Investment in BQBIF  108,977  (10,898)  (10,898)  10,898  10,898

Investment in FP Fund  46,132  (4,613)  (4,613)  4,613  4,613

Investment in Repluca  2,500  (250)  (250)  250  250

Potential impact   (15,761)  (15,761)  15,761  15,761

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Controlled Financial Statements 2021–22

69
Financial statements

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Financial Statements 2021–22

45   Financial Statements – Queensland Treasury

27   Financial instruments (continued)

(g) Fair value

Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments measured at fair value have been classified in accordance with the hierarchy described in AASB
13 Fair Value Measurement. The fair value hierarchy is categorised into three levels based on the observability of the
inputs to fair valuation techniques:

• Level 1 – represents fair value measurements that reflect unadjusted quoted market prices in active
markets for identical assets and liabilities

• Level 2 – represents fair value measurements that are substantially derived from inputs (other than quoted

[…]

45   Financial instruments (continued)

 (d)   Market risk

While Treasury (administered) does not trade in foreign currency, the mining industry is impacted by changes in the
Australian dollar exchange rate and commodity prices, which may impact the royalty revenue received. Treasury is
exposed to interest rate risk through its investments in the DRF and its borrowings, loans and advances and cash
deposited in interest bearing accounts.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity to interest rate movements is shown for variable financial assets and liabilities based on the carrying amount at
reporting date. The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome on administered net operating result and
on the appropriation revenue/transfers to government expense if interest rates were to change by +/- 1.00% for 2022
(2021: +/- 0.25%) to reflect current expectations of future interest rate movement in the next 12 months from the year end
rates applicable to Treasury’s financial assets and liabilities.

Administered on behalf of the whole-of-government

Financial instruments

   2022 Interest rate risk

Carrying
amount

-1.00% 1.00%

 Net

operating
result

 Appropriation
revenue/Transfers
to Gov't expense

 Net
operating
result

 Appropriation
revenue/Transfers
to Gov't expense

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Cash   (3,088,605)  30,886  (30,886)  (30,886)  30,886
Receivables

Loans and advances   29,996  (300)  300  300  (300)
Interest bearing liabilities

Commonwealth borrowings   29,996  300  (300)  (300)  300
Advances payable to GOCs   1,047,513  10,475  (10,475)  (10,475)  10,475
QTC borrowings – General Debt Pool (floating

rate)* 45,415,599  25,602  (25,602)  (21,511)  21,511

QTC borrowings – Variable Rate Loan   3,096,478  30,965  (30,965)  (30,965)  30,965
Potential impact   97,928  (97,928)  (93,837)  93,837

Administered on behalf of the whole-of-government

Financial instruments

   2021 Interest rate risk

Carrying
amount

-0.25% 0.25%

 Net

operating
result

 Appropriation
revenue/Transfers
to Gov't expense

 Net
operating
result

 Appropriation
revenue/Transfers to

Gov't expense
   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000

Cash   (2,843,882)  7,110  (7,110)  (7,110)  7,110
Receivables

Loans and advances   41,400  (104)  104  104  (104)
Interest bearing liabilities

Commonwealth borrowings   41,400  104  (104)  (104)  104
Advances payable to GOCs   1,136,165  2,840  (2,840)  (2,840)  2,840
QTC borrowings – General Debt Pool (floating

rate)* 42,543,653  27,363  (27,363)  (23,315)  23,315

QTC borrowings – Variable Rate Loan   3,095,572  7,739  (7,739)  (7,739)  7,739
Potential impact   45,052  (45,052)  (41,004)  41,004

*QTC borrowings - General debt pool is based on QTC sensitivity analysis and not based on the +/-1.00% (2021:+/-0.25% ) change in interest
rates.
This reflects the impact of interest rate movements to net operating result excluding appropriation revenue and transfers to government
expense. Changes in administered expenses will impact on appropriation revenue which funds administered expenses and changes in
administered revenue will impact on remittance to the Consolidated Fund through the transfers to government expense account.

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Administered Financial Statements 2021–22